



Vendor Ranking

Call Order: 008

Contract ID: 0170-2875

Counties: MONTVILLE,  
THOMPSON

Letting Date: January 15, 2014 2:00 pm

District(s): Norwich

Contract Time: 226 CALENDAR DAYS

Contract Description: LIST 21 CULVERT REHABILITATION ON I-395

Project(s):

Rank	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid
1	New England Infrastructure, Inc.	\$1,369,943.50	100.00%
2	Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.	\$1,451,972.75	105.99%
3	Mastrobattisto, Inc.	\$1,533,000.00	111.90%
4	B & W Paving & Landscaping, LLC	\$1,575,354.56	114.99%



## Tabulation of Bids

**Contract ID:** 0170-2875  
**Letting Date:** January 15, 2014  
**Call Order:** 008  
**Contract Time:** 226 CALENDAR DAYS  
**Contract Description:** LIST 21 CULVERT REHABILITATION ON I-395

**Counties:** MONTVILLE, THOMPSON  
**District(s):** Norwich  
**Project(s):**

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
<b>SECTION: 1</b>							
		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>			
0010	0201001 (1.000)	40,000.00000	40,000.00	105,000.00000	105,000.00	133,719.50000	133,719.50
	CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS						
0020	0202000 1,111.000	25.00000	27,775.00	65.00000	72,215.00	21.00000	23,331.00
	EARTH EXCAVATION c.y.						
0030	0202100 56.000	1.00000	56.00	102.00000	5,712.00	139.00000	7,784.00
	ROCK EXCAVATION c.y.						
0040	0202200 210.000	35.00000	7,350.00	26.00000	5,460.00	31.00000	6,510.00
	CHANNEL EXCAVATION-EARTH c.y.						
0050	0202250 11.000	1.00000	11.00	102.00000	1,122.00	270.00000	2,970.00
	CHANNEL EXCAVATION-ROCK c.y.						
0060	0202483 720.000	8.00000	5,760.00	4.00000	2,880.00	2.00000	1,440.00
	REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PARK CURBING ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
Item Description		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units						
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>			
0070	0204151 (1.000)	98,500.00000	98,500.00	110,000.00000	110,000.00	180,000.00000	180,000.00
	HANDLING WATER ** See Special Provisions ** LS						
0080	0210820 1,500.000	1.00000	1,500.00	1.00000	1,500.00	1.00000	1,500.00
	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL (ESTIMATED COST-PLUS) est.						
0090	0213100 65.000	50.00000	3,250.00	44.00000	2,860.00	63.00000	4,095.00
	GRANULAR FILL c.y.						
0100	0219001 3,300.000	8.00000	26,400.00	6.00000	19,800.00	3.00000	9,900.00
	SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM l.f.						
0110	0305001 195.000	50.00000	9,750.00	40.00000	7,800.00	49.00000	9,555.00
	PROCESSED AGGREGATE c.y.						
0120	0406194 25.000	80.00000	2,000.00	85.00000	2,125.00	80.00000	2,000.00
	JOINT AND CRACK SEALING OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.						
0130	0406287 1,500.000	5.00000	7,500.00	5.50000	8,250.00	5.00000	7,500.00
	RUMBLE STRIPS-AUTOMATED ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.						
0140	0406289 1,500.000	5.00000	7,500.00	26.00000	39,000.00	6.00000	9,000.00
	REMOVAL OF RUMBLE STRIPS ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
<b>SECTION: 1</b>				<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>	
0150	0507016 20.000 s.f. CONCRETE FOR TEMPORARY CATCH BASIN CAP ** See Special Provisions **	150.00000	3,000.00	150.00000	3,000.00	120.00000	2,400.00
0160	0507101 1.000 ea. TYPE "C-G" CATCH BASIN	3,500.00000	3,500.00	3,000.00000	3,000.00	3,400.00000	3,400.00
0170	0507811 2.000 ea. CONVERT CATCH BASIN TO TYPE "C-G" CATCH BASIN	1,400.00000	2,800.00	2,500.00000	5,000.00	2,300.00000	4,600.00
0180	0601073 15.000 c.f. CLASS "S" CONCRETE ** See Special Provisions **	500.00000	7,500.00	550.00000	8,250.00	2,735.00000	41,025.00
0190	0651259 220.000 l.f. 76" ALUMINIZED STEEL CMP (TYPE 2) ** See Special Provisions **	510.00000	112,200.00	490.00000	107,800.00	280.00000	61,600.00
0200	0651265 340.000 l.f. 62" CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) - 10 GAUGE ** See Special Provisions **	470.00000	159,800.00	470.00000	159,800.00	260.00000	88,400.00
0210	0651676 200.000 l.f. 84" ALUMINIZED STEEL CMP (TYPE 2) ** See Special Provisions **	600.00000	120,000.00	510.00000	102,000.00	370.00000	74,000.00



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.		
Item Description								
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>				
0220	0651761	992.000	70.00000	69,440.00	60.00000	59,520.00	60.00000	59,520.00
	24" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE	I.f.						
0230	0653100	495.000	7.00000	3,465.00	6.00000	2,970.00	11.00000	5,445.00
	CLEAN EXISTING CULVERT - 12" TO 42" DIAMETER ** See Special Provisions **	I.f.						
0240	0703010	105.000	70.00000	7,350.00	72.00000	7,560.00	110.00000	11,550.00
	STANDARD RIPRAP	c.y.						
0250	0703011	55.000	70.00000	3,850.00	72.00000	3,960.00	105.00000	5,775.00
	INTERMEDIATE RIPRAP	c.y.						
0260	0703013	845.000	65.00000	54,925.00	60.00000	50,700.00	81.00000	68,445.00
	SPECIAL RIPRAP	c.y.						
0270	0728009	710.000	46.00000	32,660.00	50.00000	35,500.00	50.00000	35,500.00
	2" CRUSHED STONE	c.y.						
0280	0755014	3,275.000	4.00000	13,100.00	1.15000	3,766.25	4.00000	13,100.00
	GEOTEXTILE (SEPARATION - HIGH SURVIVABILITY)	s.y.						
0290	0803000	25.000	75.00000	1,875.00	110.00000	2,750.00	113.00000	2,825.00
	PAVED DITCH	s.y.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.		
Item Description		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units							
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>				
0300	0815200	720.000	10.00000	7,200.00	7.00000	5,040.00	9.00000	6,480.00
	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PARK CURBING	I.f.						
0310	0822001	1,620.000	50.00000	81,000.00	45.00000	72,900.00	20.00000	32,400.00
	TEMPORARY PRECAST CONCRETE BARRIER CURB	I.f.						
0320	0822002	420.000	1.00000	420.00	6.00000	2,520.00	9.00000	3,780.00
	RELOCATED TEMPORARY PRECAST CONCRETE BARRIER CURB	I.f.						
0330	0910689	1,425.000	21.00000	29,925.00	22.00000	31,350.00	21.50000	30,637.50
	METAL BEAM RAIL (MODIFIED TYPE R-I) - 10 GAUGE	I.f.						
0340	0910700	3.000	1,500.00000	4,500.00	1,250.00000	3,750.00	1,200.00000	3,600.00
	TEMPORARY GUIDERAIL ATTACHMENT ** See Special Provisions **	ea.						
0350	0911121	3.000	1,700.00000	5,100.00	1,300.00000	3,900.00	1,250.00000	3,750.00
	R-I END ANCHORAGE TYPE I	ea.						
0360	0911131	2.000	1,600.00000	3,200.00	1,250.00000	2,500.00	1,200.00000	2,400.00
	R-I END ANCHORAGE TYPE II	ea.						
0370	0912503	1,300.000	9.00000	11,700.00	4.50000	5,850.00	4.00000	5,200.00
	REMOVE METAL BEAM RAIL	I.f.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		Quantity and Units	(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
Item Description	Alt Set / Alt Member		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
<b>SECTION: 1</b>			<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>			<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>		
0380	0912509	420.000	9.00000	3,780.00	4.50000	1,890.00	4.00000	1,680.00
REMOVE THREE CABLE GUIDE RAILING		I.f.						
0390	0917010	1,000.000	1.00000	1,000.00	1.00000	1,000.00	1.00000	1,000.00
REPAIR GUIDERAIL (ESTIMATED COST) ** See Special Provisions **		est.						
0400	0918001	405.000	21.00000	8,505.00	13.00000	5,265.00	12.00000	4,860.00
THREE-CABLE GUIDE RAILING (I BEAM POSTS)		I.f.						
0410	0918011	4.000	3,000.00000	12,000.00	3,000.00000	12,000.00	2,785.00000	11,140.00
END ANCHORAGE-TYPE I		ea.						
0420	0918049	210.000	16.00000	3,360.00	16.00000	3,360.00	15.00000	3,150.00
CONVERT THREE-CABLE GUIDE RAILING TO THREE CABLE GUIDE RAILING SYSTEM 2 (I-BEAM POSTS)		I.f.						
0430	0918200	55.000	38.00000	2,090.00	24.00000	1,320.00	22.00000	1,210.00
THREE-CABLE GUIDE RAILING SYSTEM 2 (I BEAM POSTS)		I.f.						
0440	0944000	8,518.000	7.00000	59,626.00	7.50000	63,885.00	9.00000	76,662.00
FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL		s.y.						
0450	0949000	378.000	12.00000	4,536.00	12.00000	4,536.00	12.00000	4,536.00
WOOD CHIP MULCH		s.y.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.		
Item Description								
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>				
0460	0949086	32.0000	32.00000	1,024.00	35.00000	1,120.00	30.00000	960.00
	CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA SUMMERSWEET 2'- 3' HT. B.B.	ea.						
0470	0949108	10.0000	32.00000	320.00	35.00000	350.00	30.00000	300.00
	SPIRAEA LATIFOLIA, MEADOW SWEET, 18" - -24" HT. CONTAINER	ea.						
0480	0949113	28.0000	32.00000	896.00	35.00000	980.00	30.00000	840.00
	CORNUS RACEMOSA GRAY DOGWOOD 2'-3' HT. B.B.	ea.						
0490	0949325	30.0000	32.00000	960.00	35.00000	1,050.00	30.00000	900.00
	LINDERA BENZOIN COMMON SPICEBUSH 2'- 3' HT. B.B.	ea.						
0500	0949522	38.0000	32.00000	1,216.00	35.00000	1,330.00	30.00000	1,140.00
	VIBURNUM DENTATUM ARROWWOOD VIBURNUM 2'- 3' HT. B.B.	ea.						
0510	0949628	5.0000	38.00000	190.00	40.00000	200.00	37.00000	185.00
	PINUS STROBUS EASTERN WHITE PINE 4'-5' HT. B.B.	ea.						
0520	0949832	6.0000	420.00000	2,520.00	450.00000	2,700.00	407.00000	2,442.00
	ACER RUBRUM RED MAPLE 2"- 2 1/2" CAL. B.B.	ea.						





Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.		
Item Description		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units							
<b>SECTION: 1</b>				<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>		
0530	0949926	34.000	32.00000	1,088.00	35.00000	1,190.00	30.00000	1,020.00
	VACCINIUM CORYMBOSUM, HIGHBUSH BLUEBERRY, 24" - 36" HT. B.B.	ea.						
0540	0949986	6.000	600.00000	3,600.00	600.00000	3,600.00	557.00000	3,342.00
	QUERCUS RUBRA, NORTHERN RED OAK, 2 1/2" - 3" CAL. B.B.	ea.						
0550	0950013	5,076.000	3.00000	15,228.00	2.75000	13,959.00	3.00000	15,228.00
	EROSION CONTROL MATTING	s.y.						
0560	0950040	8,238.000	1.25000	10,297.50	1.25000	10,297.50	1.00000	8,238.00
	CONSERVATION SEEDING FOR SLOPES ** See Special Provisions **	s.y.						
0570	0950043	280.000	2.00000	560.00	1.75000	490.00	2.00000	560.00
	WETLAND GRASS ESTABLISHMENT ** See Special Provisions **	s.f.						
0580	0971001	(1.000)	15,000.00000	15,000.00	10,000.00000	10,000.00	67,000.00000	67,000.00
	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC ** See Special Provisions **	LS						
0590	0975002	(1.000)	130,000.00000	130,000.00	140,000.00000	140,000.00	145,000.00000	145,000.00
	MOBILIZATION	LS						
0600	0976002	1,500.000	0.70000	1,050.00	1.00000	1,500.00	0.69000	1,035.00
	BARRICADE WARNING LIGHTS - HIGH INTENSITY	day						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		Quantity and Units	(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
Item Description	Alt Set / Alt Member		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
<b>SECTION: 1</b>			<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>			<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>		
0610	0978002	200.000	80.00000	16,000.00	90.00000	18,000.00	76.50000	15,300.00
	TRAFFIC DRUM	ea.						
0620	0979003	10.000	125.00000	1,250.00	150.00000	1,500.00	104.00000	1,040.00
	CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE TYPE III	ea.						
	** See Special Provisions **							
0630	0980001	(1.000)	10,000.00000	10,000.00	5,000.00000	5,000.00	25,000.00000	25,000.00
	CONSTRUCTION STAKING ** See	LS						
	Special Provisions **							
0640	0981100	100.000	40.00000	4,000.00	50.00000	5,000.00	38.50000	3,850.00
	42" TRAFFIC CONE	ea.						
0650	1130000	90.000	20.00000	1,800.00	20.00000	1,800.00	375.00000	33,750.00
	HIGH MOUNTED INTERNALLY ILLU-	day						
	MINATED FLASHING ARROW							
0660	1131002	90.000	40.00000	3,600.00	35.00000	3,150.00	995.00000	89,550.00
	REMOTE CONTROL CHANGEABLE	day						
	MESSAGE SIGN ** See Special							
	Provisions **							
0670	1205207	30.000	10.00000	300.00	11.00000	330.00	8.50000	255.00
	TYPE DE-7 DELINEATOR	ea.						
0680	1205214	30.000	10.00000	300.00	11.00000	330.00	8.50000	255.00
	TYPE DE-7A DELINEATOR	ea.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.		
Item Description		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units							
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>				
0690	1209114	5,000.000	0.20000	1,000.00	0.17000	850.00	0.16000	800.00
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" YELLOW	I.f.						
0700	1209124	5,000.000	0.20000	1,000.00	0.17000	850.00	0.16000	800.00
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" WHITE	I.f.						
0710	1209126	1,800.000	0.20000	360.00	0.20000	360.00	0.18000	324.00
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 6" WHITE	I.f.						
0720	1210101	5,000.000	0.40000	2,000.00	0.35000	1,750.00	0.32000	1,600.00
	4" WHITE EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	I.f.						
0730	1210102	5,000.000	0.40000	2,000.00	0.35000	1,750.00	0.32000	1,600.00
	4" YELLOW EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	I.f.						
0740	1210103	1,800.000	0.50000	900.00	0.45000	810.00	0.42000	756.00
	6" WHITE EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	I.f.						
0750	1211001	4,300.000	1.25000	5,375.00	1.20000	5,160.00	1.10000	4,730.00
	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS	s.f.						
0760	1214002	2,000.000	2.50000	5,000.00	2.40000	4,800.00	2.25000	4,500.00
	6" PREFORMED BLACK LINE MASK PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE	I.f.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.		
Item Description		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units							
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>				
0770	1214003	1,000.000	3.50000	3,500.00	3.40000	3,400.00	3.20000	3,200.00
	8" PREFORMED BLACK LINE MASK PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE	I.f.						
0780	1220013	400.000	15.00000	6,000.00	32.00000	12,800.00	23.00000	9,200.00
	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS - BRIGHT FLUORESCENT SHEETING ** See Special Provisions **	s.f.						
0790	1801000	3.000	450.00000	1,350.00	400.00000	1,200.00	255.00000	765.00
	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 200 LB.	ea.						
0800	1801001	2.000	450.00000	900.00	400.00000	800.00	255.00000	510.00
	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 400 LB.	ea.						
0810	1801002	4.000	450.00000	1,800.00	400.00000	1,600.00	255.00000	1,020.00
	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 700 LB.	ea.						
0820	1801003	6.000	450.00000	2,700.00	400.00000	2,400.00	265.00000	1,590.00
	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 1400 LB.	ea.						
0830	1801004	6.000	450.00000	2,700.00	400.00000	2,400.00	265.00000	1,590.00
	REPAIR OF IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 2100 LB.	ea.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID			(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
Item Description			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity	Units						
<b>SECTION: 1</b>			<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>			<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>		
0840	1807010	6.000	450.00000	2,700.00	400.00000	2,400.00	255.00000	1,530.00
	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 200 LB	ea.						
0850	1807011	3.000	450.00000	1,350.00	400.00000	1,200.00	255.00000	765.00
	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 400 LB	ea.						
0860	1807012	9.000	450.00000	4,050.00	400.00000	3,600.00	255.00000	2,295.00
	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 700 LB	ea.						
0870	1807013	12.000	450.00000	5,400.00	400.00000	4,800.00	265.00000	3,180.00
	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 1400 LB	ea.						
0880	1807014	12.000	450.00000	5,400.00	400.00000	4,800.00	265.00000	3,180.00
	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM TYPE A MODULE 2100 LB	ea.						
0890	1806200	500.000	45.00000	22,500.00	20.00000	10,000.00		
	FURNISHING AND USE OF PORTABLE IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM 1.TYPE D-1 -THE CONTRACTOR MUST BASE THE BID ON ONE ALTERNATE	hr						
BB	1							



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	(1) New England Infrastructure, Inc.		(2) Rotha Contracting Co., Inc.		(3) Mastrobattisto, Inc.	
		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
<b>SECTION: 1</b>		<b>Cat Alt Set:</b>		<b>Cat Alt Member:</b>			
0900	1806200-02	500.000				5.00000	2,500.00
FURNISHING AND USE OF PORTABLE IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM 2.TYPE D-2 -THE CONTRACTOR MUST BASE THE BID ON ONE ALTERNATE		hr					
BB	2						
<b>Section Totals:</b>			\$1,369,943.50		\$1,451,972.75		\$1,533,000.00
<b>Contract Totals</b>			<b>\$1,369,943.50</b>		<b>\$1,451,972.75</b>		<b>\$1,533,000.00</b>

( ) indicates item is bid as Lump Sum